information corresponding to projects included in the project database, but not in the training

data set. The corresponding overcosts for each state in the target node are registered. The

accuracy is calculated for each state value. Figure 5.11 displays the results for this simulation.

The relative error between the training data and the test data is inferior to 6%.

Figure 5.11. Maturity levels vs over cost probability.

Sensibility Analysis of the Methodology

We conducted computations with other parameters than those selected by experts in step 4.

Remember that these parameters correspond to the probability of avoiding a drift if a maturity

level is reached. Table 5.11 presents three value sets that we use to conduct the sensibility

analysis. P1 corresponds to the initial value set determined with expert knowledge. As we

know that these values are approximate, we generate two other value sets with an inaccuracy

of ±5%. P2 corresponds to a 5% decrease in the probability of a drift occurrence for each

maturity level. In a similar way, P3 corresponds to a 5% increase.

Maturity
Level

P1(Drift = False)
Proposed

P2(Drift = False)
Proposed -5%

P3(Drift= False)
Proposed +5%

Lv5 100% 100% 100%
Lv4 60% 55% 65%
Lv3 30% 25% 35%
Lv2 15% 10% 20%
Lv1 5% 0% 10%

Table 5.11 Different probability distributions for the Drift factors

We conducted simulations with the same input parameters, varying the CPT of the drift nodes.

The results are displayed in figure 5.12. This figure shows the probability distributions in the

target node according to the three value sets (on table 5.11). As a result, we realized that the

influence of this inaccuracy on the results is small (2%) when the changes are in the ± 5%

range. This simulation shown how changes could affect the result, especially in the levels of

lower overcost probability. This result depends on the probability of drift defined by experts